

OLYMPIC VALLEY PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2025-01

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Olympic Valley Public Service District (OVPSD) of Placer County will hold a public hearings to review, explain, and allow for public input on the following item:

Public Hearing to Adopt Ordinance 2025-01, Adopting a Fire and Life Safety Cost Recovery Schedule.

HEARING DATE: May 27, 2025

HEARING TIME: 8:30 a.m., or as soon as the matter may be heard

PLACE: 305 Olympic Valley Road, Olympic Valley CA, 96146 - Community Room

SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE 2025-01: The OVPSD Board of Directors is considering the adoption of an Ordinance that would revise charges on the Fire and Life Safety Cost Recovery Schedule. This fee schedule represents the costs of providing Fire Prevention Services and is proposed in accordance with Section 107.3 "Schedule of Fees" and Section 107.7 "Cost Recovery Fees" of the Fire Code, and Section 13916 of the California Health and Safety Code. A copy of the District's Administrative Code and the proposed Ordinance adopting revisions are on file with the Board Secretary, are open to public inspection, and are available on the District's website at www.ovpsd.org.

IF YOU WISH TO BE HEARD ON THESE MATTERS, a public hearing will be held at the time and place described above. Public comments will be accepted by the Board and should be submitted to the Board Secretary at info@ovpsd.org, by mail at P.O. Box 2026, Olympic Valley, California 96146 (the final mail collection prior to the meeting will be the day before the meeting at 2:00 p.m.), and in-person at the public hearing until the close of public comment on the item. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the District at least 48 hours preceding the meeting. For more information, call 530-583-4692.